

Nos. 06-72957 and 06-75044 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**PORT OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**LONA T. PERRY
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

MAY 30, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	4
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
B. Efforts to Settle the Myriad Cases Arising from the Western Energy Crisis.....	7
C. The Challenged Reliant and IDACORP Settlements.....	12
1. The Reliant Settlement.....	13
a. Settlement of California Refund Proceeding Claims.....	13
b. Prior Settlements with Staff of Investigatory Claims.....	16
(1) The \$836,000 Gaming Proceeding Settlement.....	16
(2) The \$13.8 Million Settlement.....	18
(3) The \$50 Million Settlement.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. The IDACORP Settlement.....	21
a. Settlement of the California and Pacific Northwest Refund Proceedings.....	22
b. Prior Settlement of the Gaming Proceedings.....	23
D. The Orders Approving the Reliant and IDACORP Settlements.....	24
E. The Orders on Rehearing.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	31
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	31
II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO HEAR PORT’S CHALLENGES TO THE SETTLEMENTS.....	32
A. Port Is Not Aggrieved By and Lacks Standing to Challenge the Commission’s Orders.....	33
B. Port Cannot Challenge In This Appeal Prior Commission Orders Under Review In Other Proceedings.....	34
C. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Commission’s Settlement of Non-Public Investigatory Proceedings.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED THE RELIANT AND IDACORP SETTLEMENTS.....	41
A. The Commission Has Broad Discretion to Approve Contested Settlements.....	42
B. As No Material Issues of Fact Exist With Regard to the Challenged Settlements, The Commission Reasonably Approved the Settlements as Fair and Reasonable and in the Public Interest.....	44
1. As Port’s Interests Are Not Affected by the Challenged Settlements, Port’s Opposition to Those Settlements Raises No Material Issues of Fact.....	44
a. Under the Commission’s Regulations, Contesting Parties Raise No Material Issues of Fact if Their Interests Are Not Affected By the Challenged Settlement.....	44
b. Port’s Claims of Harm from the Reliant and IDACORP Settlements Rest Upon A Flawed Factual Assumption.....	47
c. Port’s Claim To Be Harmed By the Distribution of the Reliant \$50 Million Settlement Proceeds Is Without Merit.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
d. The Absence of Any Injury to Port Disposes of Port's Arguments Regarding Discrimination, Conflict With Prior Commission Orders, and Severance.....	53
2. Port In Any Event Failed to Adequately Identify and Support Any Material Issues of Fact.....	56
a. Port Failed to Specify and Support Its Alleged Material Issues of Fact As Required By Commission Regulations.....	56
b. Port Failed to Support its Claim that the Commission Inadequately Considered the Financial Impact of the Claims Being Settled Where the Commission Found Ample Evidence to Support the Settlement Amounts.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	63
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31, 46, 58
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. FERC</i> , 271 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43, 55
<i>Arctic Slope Reg. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 832 F.2d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5, 41, 42
<i>Ash Grove Cement Co. v. FTC</i> , 577 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1978).....	32
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	7, 39, 40
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31, 58
<i>Bonneville Power Admin. v. FERC</i> , 422 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7, 9, 15
<i>Burlington Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 513 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 39
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>California Dep't of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>California Power Exchange Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>City of Centralia v. FERC</i> , 799 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1986).....	31, 46
<i>Covelo Indian Community v. FERC</i> , 895 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1990).....	33, 39
<i>Fort Sumter Tours, Inc, v. Babbitt</i> , 202 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Friends of the Cowlitz v. FERC</i> , 253 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	38
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 997 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	41, 59
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	32, 59
<i>Mayfield v. Barr</i> , 985 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	34, 45
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 659 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1981).....	43, 56
<i>NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	6, 32
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 464 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 746 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1984).....	31, 46
<i>Pennsylvania Gas & Water Co. v. FPC</i> , 463 F.2d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6, 41, 43
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Port of Seattle, Washington v. FERC</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9, 23, 33
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of the State of California v. FERC</i> , 24 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31, 46, 57
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of the State of California v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 15, 38, 39
<i>Pu. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. Dynegy Power Marketing, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7, 14
<i>Schering Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir 1985).....	39
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>State of California v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>United Mun. Distribs. Group v. FERC</i> , 732 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6, 7, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Vermont Dep’t of Pub. Serv. v. FERC</i> , 817 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31, 46
<i>Waller v. Financial Corp. of America</i> , 828 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1987).....	2, 34, 45
<i>Washington Water Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>Wisconsin Public Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	2, 34, 36
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2003), <i>reh’g denied</i> 106 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2004)	11, 16, 18, 23
<i>American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,323 (2003).....	54
<i>Col. River Comm’n of Nev.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2004).....	16
<i>Duke Energy Trading and Marketing Co.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2006).....	11, 18, 24, 41, 48
<i>El Paso Natural Gas</i> , 25 FERC ¶ 61,292 (1983).....	6, 23, 44, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,346 (2003).....	16
<i>Fact-Finding Investigation into Possible Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2003).....	19, 35, 61
<i>Fact-Finding Investigation into Possible Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,019 (2003).....	38, 47
<i>Fact-Finding Investigation of Potential Market Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,063 (2003).....	37, 39, 50, 53
<i>Fact-Finding Investigation of Potential Market Manipulation of Electric and Natural Gas Prices</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,281 (2003).....	40
<i>Idaho Power Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 63,048 (2003).....	24, 49, 62
<i>Idaho Power Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2004).....	23, 35
<i>Investigation of Anomalous Bidding Behavior and Practices in Western Market</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,347 (2003).....	20
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of the State of California v. Sellers of Energy</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,384 (2002).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,348, <i>on reh’g</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2003).....	22, 23
<i>Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,315 (2003).....	20, 35
<i>Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2003).....	20, 21, 35, 37, 38, 47, 50, 51, 61
<i>Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,278 (2004).....	20
<i>Reliant Resources, Inc.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,207 (2004).....	17, 35, 48, 61
<i>Reliant Resources, Inc.</i> , Docket No. EL03-170 (Dec. 9, 2003).....	17, 18, 36, 49
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001).....	10
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,425 (2001).....	10
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,120 (2001).....	14, 22
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 63,026 (2002).....	14, 60
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2003).....	14, 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2004).....	14
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,166 (2004).....	14
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2004), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,074 (2004).....	15
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2004).....	14
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2004).....	15
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,308 (2005), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,271 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Seller of Energy and Ancillary Services</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,230 (2006), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 28, 31, 32, 33, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
18 C.F.R. § 1b.11.....	39, 47
18 C.F.R. § 385.602.....	4, 5, 6, 32, 42, 43, 46, 57
